As at December 31, 2022
 Less than 1

year
1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years

 More than 5

years
Total

 Carrying

amount

Non-derivatives:

$ 89,554   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 89,554   $ 89,554

Lease liability 716   1,253   1,044   632   3,645   3,645

Debt 61,736   180,093   5,621   -   247,450   246,989

Total $ 152,006   $ 181,346   $ 6,665   $ 632   $ 340,649   $ 340,188

Derivatives:

Derivative instruments 11,202   -   -   -   11,202   11,202

Total $ 11,202   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 11,202   $ 11,202

Accounts payable and

accrued liabilites

Victoria Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(Tables expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except share and per share amounts)

35

Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash to
changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates over the year ended December 31, 2022:

Carrying
Amount

Interest rate
change(1)

Foreign currency
change(2)

   + 1% - 1%  + 10% - 10%

Cash and cash equivalents
(Cdn$)

Cash - Cdn$ denominated 3,959  40 (40)  -   -

Cash - US$ denominated 11,012  110 (110)  1,101 (1,101)

Total cash and cash equivalents 14,971  150 (150)  1,101 (1,101)

Reclamation bonds - Cdn$
denominated (interest bearing)

185  2 (2)  - -

Total amount or impact - cash
and deposits 15,155  152 (152)  1,101 (1,101)

Total debt – US$ denominated 236,175  (3,635) 3,635  (23,618) 23,618

Total impact – cash, deposits and
debt   (3,483) 3,483  (22,517) 22,517

1)   Interest earned on the Company’s interest bearing cash accounts, treasury funds and certificates of deposit is at prevailing rates

that fluctuate with changes in banking interest rates and Government t-bill rates. Interest expense on the Company’s interest
bearing debt is at prevailing rates that fluctuate with changes in banking interest rates. Management believes that a plus or minus
1% annual change in rates is a reasonable estimate of variability over a twelve month period.

2)   The Company’s US dollar cash balance, US dollar reclamation bonds, US dollar based certificates of deposit and US dollar debt